1022/2023-24 daled 22.12.2023 (RUD-2), wherein it is certified

that the gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt, weighting 677.99O

grams having tariff value of Rs.3744,145l- (Rupees Thirty Seven

Lakhs Forty Four Thousand One Hundred Forty Six Only) and Market

value of Rs,44,O4,223,/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Four Thousand

Two Hundred Twenty Three only). The value of the gold bar has been

calculated as per the Notification No. 9l/2023-Customs (N,T.) dated

15.12.2023 (gold) and Notification No.93/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated

27.12.2023 (exchange rate).

2.7. Then, the Officers, panchas and the passenger came back to the

[...]

The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger,

that the recovered 01 gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 total weighing

677.990 grams having tariff value of Rs.37,44,L46l- (Rupees Thirty-

Seven Lakhs Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred Forty-Six Only) and

Market value of Rs.44,04,223l- (Rupees Forty-Four Lakhs Four

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Three only). The said passenger had

attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intent to evade payment

ol'Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs

Act, 1962. Thus, the officers informed that they have a reasonable

belief that the aforesaid Gold had attempted to be smuggled by the

[...]

attempted to be smuggled by keeping it in a concealed manner under
provisions of the Customs Act, 1962, the same was placed under
seizure on 22.12.2023.

5. The above said gold bar with a net weigh of 677.990 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving tariff value of Rs.37,44,146/-

(Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Forty Four Thousand One Hundred Forty

Six Only) and Market value of Rs.44,04,223l- (Rupees Forty Four

Lakhs Four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Three only) recovered from

the said passenger which were attempted to be smuggled into India

with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by concealing gold

wrapped in white coloured plastic adhesive tape containing gold in semi

solid paste form in his jeans pant, which was in clear violation of the

[...]

The passenger

had improperly imported gold bar weighing 677.990 Grams having

purity 999.0 /24 Kt. by concealing in wrapped in white coloured plastic

adhesive tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in his leans

Pant and involving tariff value of Rs.37,44,146l- (Rupees Thirty-Seven

Lakhs Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred Forty-Six Only) and Market

value of Rs.44,04,223l- (Rupees Fofi-Four Lakhs Four Thousand Two

Hundred Twenty-Three only). The said gold was concealed in leans

pant wrapped in white colored plastic adhesive tape containing gold in

semi solid paste form and not declared to the Customs.

[...]

(e) As per Section 723 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of

proving that the gold bar weighing 677.990 Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.37,44,146l- (Rupees Thirty

Seven Lakhs Forty Four Thousand One Hundred Forty Six Only) and

Market value of Rs.44,04,223l- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Four

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Three only), which was concealed in

wrapped in white colored plastic adhesive tape containing gold in semi

solid paste form in his Jeans pant by the passenger, without declaring

it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger

and noticee, Shri Hirenpari, Gautampari Goswami.

[...]

(i) One Gold Bars totally weighing 677.99O Grams (derived

from 775.6L0 Grams semi solid gold paste) having purity

999.O/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.37,44,L461-
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Forty Four Thousand One

Hundred Forty Six Only) and Market value of Rs.44,O4,223/ -

(Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Four Thousand Two Hundred

Twenty Three only) which was concealed wrapped in white

colored plastic tape containing gold in semi solid paste form

in his Jeans pant placed under seizure under panchnama

proceedings daled 22.72.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated

22.12.2023, should not be confiscated under the provision of